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Shrl lawaharlal Nehru: My answer says that a very careful watch is kept in Bombay especially. and. as a matter of fact, there are at least half a dozen other places in India where also this record is kept. I believc there are a number of universities, apart from these. which also keep these records.

lute Mlils In Bihar

-377. Shrl L. N. Mishra: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Bihar has asked for the provisions of some jute mills in Bihar;

(b) if so, the reaction of the Union Government to the proposal; and

(c) the number of jute mills proposed to be provided in Bihar and their location?

The Minister of Commerce (Shrl Kanungo): (a) The Government have not received any such request from the Go"ernment of Bihar.

(b) and (c). In view of (a) above parts Ib) and (c) do not arise.

Shrl L. N. Mishra: May I know whether they have made any request as regards the expansion and moder·
nisst.ion of the existing plant in Bih"r.

Shrl Kanungo: No, Sir; there is no chance of it, because the hon. Mem·
ber knows that the Jute Enquiry Commission have recommended that we have got much more surplus capacity than the demand for jute pro-
nucts.

Shrl L. N. Mlshra: In view of the provision made in the second Five Year Plan to have a plant in Assam, may I know whether any step has been taken in tha t direction?

Shri Kanungo: Not much of a step has been taken. The licences have been granted, but not much of progress has been made.
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Shrl Ranga: I also understand that India is self-sufficient in jute production. Does it mean that India will not be able to export jute products any more?

Shri Kanungo: India has to export 80 per cent. of its production. But we have got surplus capacity more than what is required.

Shrlmatl Tarkeshwarl Sinha: May
I know the reason for the decision of the Government not to have any expansion ot the jute industry programme in the coming future? Is it because the American demand for jute has fallen or because world demand tor Indian jute has tallen?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Morarjl Desai): The existing capacity of the mills is more than what is required and what can be exported. It you want to sell more, these mills can produce even more than the present production. Therefore, there is no question at any expansion.

Compensation to Displaced Persons

·S78. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of RehabUitation and Minority Alralrs be pleased to .ta te:

(a) the number of persons who have been paid compensation out of the claimants trom West Pakistan who applied for the same during the period from the lst ot November.
1858 to the end of April, 1857; and

